Minnesota law.
- (2) The methods selected must provide for the preservation of the information contained in the records to the extent specified by law.
- Sec. 2. [15.172] APPROVAL OF ALTERNATE METHOD. At least 90 days prior to the date upon which he proposes to put into effect an alternate method of compilation, maintenance, and storage of records, the public official shall submit a description of the proposed method and the reasons for adopting it to the commissioner of administration. If the commissioner of administration finds that the proposed method complies with the conditions specified in section 1, he shall approve its use; if not, he shall disapprove its use. A failure of the commissioner of administration to act before the date upon which the public official proposes to put the alternative method into effect shall be deemed a disapproval of that method.
- Sec. 3. [15.173] NOTICE OF ALTERNATIVE METHOD. Whenever the commissioner of administration approves an alternate method of compilation, maintenance and storage, he shall maintain a written notice of that approval, the date of taking effect of the alternate method, a description of the method and the reasons for its adoption in his office as a public record. In the case of a record having less than statewide significance, the public official having jurisdiction over the records shall file a written notice containing the same information as the notice maintained by the commissioner of administration with the county auditor, clerk or other similar recording officer of the affected governmental subdivision and such notices shall also be maintained as public records.
- Sec. 4. [15.174] RECORDS NOW IN USE. Notwithstanding section 1, any public official using an alternate method of compilation, maintenance and storage of a record on the effective date of this act may continue to use that alternate method unless and until that method is expressly disapproved by the commissioner of administration. Such an official shall file a description of the method and the reasons for its use on or before the effective date of this act. Failure of the commissioner of administration to approve or disapprove such a method within 90 days shall be deemed an approval. Notice of such methods shall be filed as required in section 3.

Approved March 28, 1974.

CHAPTER 324—S.F.No.2611 [Not Coded]

An act relating to state lands; directing conveyance and release of a certain reversionary interest and right of re-entry to previously conveyed lands in Carlton county.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

NESOTA:

Section 1. CONVEYANCE OF STATE LANDS; CARLTON COUNTY. The governor, upon recommendation of the commissioner of administration, by quitclaim deed in such form as the attorney general approves, in the name of the state, for a consideration to be determined by appraisal of the commissioner, shall convey to the Moose Lake Community Hospital District, Moose Lake, Minnesota, that certain reversionary interest and right of re-entry to real property located in the county of Carlton and described as:

That part of Government Lot 5 of Section 29, Township 46, North, Range 19 West, which lies Southeasterly of a line run parallel with and distant 75 feet southeasterly of the following described line:

Beginning at a point on the North line of said Section 29, distant 1045.1 feet east of the north quarter corner of said Section 29; thence run Southwesterly at an angle of 73 degrees 02' with said north section line for 1003 feet; thence deflect to the right at an angle of 48 degrees 00' for 1498.6 feet; thence deflect to the left on a ten chord spiral curve of decreasing radius (spiral angle 2 degrees 00') for 200 feet; thence deflect to the left on a 2 degree 00' circular curve (delta angle) 24 degrees 16') for 800 feet and there terminating; containing 32.80 acres, more or less, subject to the restriction that no entrances or driveways to Trunk Highway No. 1, renumbered 61, shall be constructed, used or maintained from the above described real estate except that access may be had on the easterly 33 feet of said tract and between points distant 2550 feet and 2610 feet southwesterly of the north line of said section 29, (both distance being measured along the above described line).

That part of Government Lots 2 and 5 of Section 29, Township 46, North Range 19 West, described as follows:

Commencing at a point in the Northern boundary line of the right of way of Highway No. 1, as now surveyed, occupied, paved and used by the public, which said point is designated by an iron monument and which said point is 376.5 feet west of a line forming the eastern boundary line of lots 2 and 5, and which point is likewise 413.3 feet southwesterly of the point of intersection of the eastern boundary line of said Lots 2, with the northern boundary line of said State Highway No. l, as now paved, used and occupied by the public, and proceeding from said point is so designated by an iron monument and as located as aforesaid, in a direction north thirty degrees west to a point of intersection with the southern shore of the Moose River; thence westerly and southwesterly along the southern shore of bank of said river by its various courses and distances to the right of way of the N. P. Railway Co.; thence southwesterly along the easterly or southeasterly boundary line of said R.R. right of way to a point of intersection with the western boundary line of said government lot t in said Section; thence South along the Western boundary line of said Government Lot 5 to a point of intersection with the center line of State Highway No. 1 as located, graded, used and occupied by the public on the eighth day of

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

March, 1923, thence easterly along the center of state highway No. 1, as located on March 8, 1923, to a point, which said point is south 30 degrees east of the point of beginning; thence north 30 degrees west to the place of beginning, subject to all present rights existing in the public for a highway or highways over and across said premises or any part thereof.

as contained in that quitclaim deed to the above described property dated September 12, 1961, and recorded in the office of the Carlton county register of deeds on September 27, 1961, as document number 161358.

The commissioner of administration shall cause the lands to be appraised by not less than three appraisers, at least two of whom shall be residents of Carlton county. Each appraiser shall before entering upon the duties of his office take and subscribe an oath that he will faithfully and impartially discharge his duties as appraiser according to the best of his ability and that he is not interested directly or indirectly in any lands to be appraised, which oath shall be attached to the report of such appraisal.

The consideration to be paid for the conveyance provided for in this act shall be not less than the appraised value of the land plus the cost of the appraisal.

Approved March 28, 1974.

CHAPTER 325-S.F.No.2621

An act relating to accounting; educational requirements for certification as a certified public accountant; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 326.20, Subdivision 3; and Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 326.19, Subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 326.19, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

- Subd. 2. CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS; CERTIFICATES; GRANTING; EXAMINATION. The certificate, certified public accountant, shall be granted to any person:
 - (a) Who has attained the age of 18 years; and
 - (b) Who is of good moral character; and
 - (c) Who holds:

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout